Selanar 100XL™
Graphic Terminal

Maintenance Manual



Selanar 100XL"™

Maintenance and

Troubleshooting Manual

Copyright 1986 by
Faraday Electronics

749 North Mary Avenue
Sunnyvale, California 94086
408-749-1900 Telex 706738

FAX #408-738-1671



Page

A-1
A-1
A-1
A-1
A-2
A-2
A-2
A-2
A-3
A-3
A-3

A-4
A-4
A-4

A-S

A-5
A-5
A-5
A-6
A-6
A-6

A-7
A-7
A-7
A-7
A-8
A-8

T NT Y] L TUUN

d o o b o o oo oo

Section A - HIREZ 100XL Theory of Operation

6809 Microprocessor and BUS
BUS Device Selection
Program Memory
Scratch RAM
UARTS and Serial Ports
CRT Controller
TOCTL' Register
'‘BITADD' Register
"WREXT' Register
Screen RAM Bank Control Logic
Memory Map

Main System Timing
E and Q Clock Generation
Dynamic Memory Timing

Bit Mapped Graphics System

Character Generator System
Character and Attribute
Character Generator FIFO
Character Generator PROM
Character Video Shift Register
Attribute Generator

Keyboard
Communication from Logic to Keyboard
Communication from Keyboard to Logic
Serial Keyboard Data Timing
Logic Received Data Processing
Logic Transmit Data Processing

Section B - Terminal Checkout

Testing Procedures

Power Up Diagnostics

Callable Diagnostics

CPU Port Data Loop Test

Repeat Power Up Process Continuously
Continuous CPU Port Data Loop Test
Auxiliary Port #1 Data Loop Test
Auxiliary Port #2 Data Loop Test




o b o oo T &
WWRNNDN

Continuous Aux Port #1 Data Loop Test
Continuous Aux Port #2 Data Loop Test
Screen RAM Test

FIFO/Attribute Test 80/24
FIFO/Attribute Test 132/48

Continuous RAM and Data Loop Tests

Section C - Troubleshooting Procedures

Power Connector - J4

Video Connector - J5

NVR Circuit (Non-volatile RAM)
Keyboard Connector - J6
Power Up

Failure Diagnosis - Logic Board

Section D - CRT Display Adjustment

Video Monitor Board
Adjustment Components
Connectors

Video Alignment
Focus

Yoke Rotation
Vertical Height
Horizontal Width
Centering

Vertical Linearity
Horizontal Linearity
Vertical Hold

Appendixes

System Block Diagram
Character RAM Timing Diagram
Graphics RAM Timing Diagram
Logic Board Schematic

Video Board Schematic
Keyboard Schematic

Power Supply



Section A

1.0 6809 Microprocessor and BUS

The Motorola 68BO9E is an 8 bit microprocessor with a 16 bit internal architecture. Its
sixteen address lines are buffered using two 741.S244s to provide greater fan-out. Its eight
data lines are buffered using a 741.S245 bi-directional buffer. The processor runs at 2 MHZ
provided the character FIFO (explained later) is in its quiescent state; otherwise it may be
held. The processor has three general purpose interrupt request inputs: TRQ’, FIRQ', and
NN‘IiI',_in order of lowest to highest priority. Interrupts are generated under the following
conditions:

TRQ": AUX UART #1 has received a character
AUX UART #1 is ready to transmit a character
AUX UART #2 has received a character
AUX UART #2 is ready to transmit a character
Screen refresh is about to begin (real time clock)

FIRQ": CPU UART has received a character
CPU UART is ready to transmit a character

NMI': Keyboard serial data communication is about to commence

1.01  BUS Device Selection

BUS device selection is handled by a PAL121.10 (U88) programmable logic array. This
device decodes the processor address BUS and provides chip select signals to all devices on
the BUS except screen RAM.

1.02  Program Memory

The HiREZ 100XL has the capability to address up to 56K of program memory, bank
switched in two sections of 28K. The current implementation uses all 28K of the primary
section (‘Bank' = 0), and 8K of the secondary section (‘Bank' = 1).. In order to switch
between banks the processor must execute a piece of code which occupies the same address
location in both banks. This piece of code will toggle the 'bank’ bit (WREXT REG, Bit 5)
thereby continuing program execution in the opposite PROM bank.

1.03 Scratch RAM

The HiREZ 100XL has 2K of CMOS static RAM, which is battery backed up. When power
is on, +5V is supplied to the RAM through diode CR3 and the RAM chip select line is
passed through transistor Q3. When power is switched off, current from the battery is
supplied through diode CR3 and as +12V begins to drop, the zener diode (CR1) voltage
drops, thus Q3 stops conducting as the base voltage is turned off.



1.04 UARTS and Serial Ports

There are three 6551A-1 UARTS in the HIREZ 100XL, one for CPU communications and
two for auxiliary ports. The AUX port #1 UART doubles as a real time clock generator.
An interrupt is generated on every edge of RAO' (16 MS).

1.05 CRT Controller

The 68B45 CRT controller generates HSYNC, VSYNC, and display enable. Graphics
RAM vertical addresses are generated by PAL 20X10 (U48) used as a 9 stage counter.
The character generator horizontal addresses are generated by a 74L.S393 (U65) 8 stage
counter.

1.06 'IOCTL' Register

The TOCTL' register (U56) is a write only output register from the BUS. Its outputs are
defined as follows:

Bits 0-3 Brightness 0 = Brightest F = Dimmest

Bit4 24/48 0 = Line Mode 1 =24 Line Mode
Bit 5 80/132 0 = 132 Column Mode 1 = 80 Clmn Mode
Bit 6 Blink Freq Blink Attribute Control

Bit 7 NMI Hold 0 = Holds NMI Low for Keyboard Communication

1.07 'BITADD' Register

The 'BITADD' register (U53 and U54) is a read/write /O register on the BUS. Its outputs
are defined as follows:

Bit0 Keyboard I/O pin

Bit1 Word address mode; a write occurs in all 16 dynamic RAMs when this pin
is high. Used for clear screen.

Bit 2 Byte address mode; a write occurs in the selected eight RAMs when this pin
is high. Used for data storage.

Note: When the previous two pins are low, 'bit address' mode exists and only one RAM
will be written to at a time. Used in drawing graphics.

Bits 3-7 Bit addresses BAO-BA4; these lines should be considered as the least
significant graph RAM addresses.

A-2



1.08 'WREXT' Register

Bits 6-7 Graphics plane to be displayed (valid only when 256K RAMs installed)
Bit5 PROM bank select 0 = Primary 1 = Secondary
Bit4 Graphics video on flag 0=0OFF 1=0N

~ Bit3 Character video on flag 0=OFF 1=0ON
Bit2 Graphics/Character RAM select 0=CHAR 1=GRAPH
Bits 0-1 Graphics plane to Read/Write (valid only when 256K RAM:s installed)

1.09 Screen RAM Bank Control Logic

The screen RAM is organized in two major blocks, graphics RAM and character RAM.
The graph RAM (unexpanded) is organized as four blocks of 32K bytes each. The
character RAM is organized as one block of 32K bytes. All five of these 32K blocks of
memory can be mapped into the lower 32K of the processor's address space. This
mapping operation is controlled by a PAL10LB (U72). This device decides, based on A15
and R/W, which bank should be selected and when. It also decides when to hold the
processor, based on the status of the character RAM FIFO. When the FIFO is in 'catch up'
mode and the processor is requesting access to character RAM, the -Hold output is dropped
causing E and Q clocks to stop. When the processor switches from character to graph
RAM address mode, the E and Q clocks must be re-synchronized to the dynamic memory
system. This is done by holding E and Q for the amount of time required.

1.10 Memory Map

Address (in HEX) Function

FFFF-9000 Program PROM space, bank switched
8880 Bitadd Register

8860 WREXT Register

8840 IOCTL Register

8833 AUX Port #2 UART Control Register
8832 AUX Port #2 UART Command Register
8831 AUX Port #2 Status/Reset Register
8830 AUX Port #2 Data Register

882B AUX Port #1 Control Register

882A AUX Port #1 Command Register



8829 AUX Port #1 Status/Reset Register

8828 AUX Port #1 Data Register

8827 CPU Port Control Register

8826 CPU Port Command Register

8825 CPU Port Status/Reset Register

8824 ' CPU Port Data Register |

8801 CRT Controller Data Register

8800 CRT Controller Address Register
87FF-8000 Scratch RAM

7FFF-0000 Screen Ram, Graph RAM, Character RAM

2.0 Main System Timing

All clocks in the HIREZ 100XL, except for baud clock, are derived from the 32 MHZ
oscillator chip (U9). This clock is divided into 16 states by Ul1. These states, defined by
PO, P1, P2, and P3, are decoded into all other system clocks. E and Q clocks are the main
processor clocks; all data transfers into and out of the processor are done on the negative
edge of E clock. Q clock is simply a quadrature of E clock.

2.01 E and Q Clock Generation

E and Q clocks are generated with two D-type flip-flops (U62), one generates E and the
other generates Q. These two flip-flops are set up such that E will always follow Q, one
quarter E cycle later. Both flip-flops are clocked by P1 clock, gated with -Hold. This
provides one full E clock cycle every 16 dot clocks, provided the -Hold signal stays high
for the duration. When accessing graph RAM after accessing character RAM, E and P3
clocks must be synchronized to allow proper access to graph RAM.

2,02 Dynamic Memory Timing

Dynamic memory timing consist of three signals: -RAS, COL/-ROW, and -CAS. -RAS is
a quadrature of P2. COL/-ROW is -RAS delayed by 31.25 NS. -CAS is inverted P2.
Given these three signals, dynamic memory timing can be summerized as follows: the
processor address BUS becomes stable, @ 60 NS later -RAS drops, latching the eight least
significant address lines, 31.25 NS later COL/-ROW raises to select the most significant 8
“addresses; 31.25 NS later -CAS drops, latching the most significant addresses. @ 90 NS
later data should be valid on the RAM outputs. This data will either be asserted onto the
data BUS or clocked into the graph video shift registers. Dynamic RAM refresh is handled
inherantly by the CRTC screen refresh. The least significant eight screen address lines are
used for the ROW addresses, hence the entire RAM is refreched in two HSYNC times.



3.0 Bit Mapped Graphics System

Bit mapped graphics is configured from sixteen 64K 4164-12 type DRAMS memory.
Each bit in these RAMs corresponds to one dot on the screen. The processor can write to
these RAMs in one of three modes: word address mode, byte address mode, and bit
address mode. In word address mode, all 16 RAMs are written to simultaneously with
data on the data BUS. This mode is used primarily for fast clear screen. In byte address
mode, only the selected 8 bits are written to from the data BUS. This mode allows the
processor to use available excess dynamic memory as standard scratch RAM, primarily for
vector storage. In bit address mode, only one selected bit is written from the data BUS.
This mode is used in drawing graphics. The 16 individual RAM write pulses are generated
by 2 PAL16R8s (U51 and U52). Due to an arbitration scheme known as clock
interleaving, both the processor and the CRT controller have 100% access to dynamic
RAM. When E clock is low, the processor does not use the BUS. At this time, the CRTC
addresses are asserted to the dynamic RAMs. The screen refresh data are clocked into the
shift registers at the same time as E clock is driven high. At this time, the processor is
given full access to the RAM. For this reason, the dynamic RAMs must have a cycle time
of 250 NS or less (E clock freq.*2) and an access time of 120 NS. Once the RAM data is
clocked into the graphics video shift registers, it is shifted out serially, one dot every dot
clock, thus converting parallel RAM data into serial video data.

4.0 Character Generator System

The character generator is composed of 16 2K RAM:s (8 for character data and 8 for
attribute data), 2 8K character generator PROMsS, and a 16 bit wide shift register, all tied
together by a three stage FIFO system. The character address space is organized as 64
lines of 256 characters each.

4.01 Character and Attribute

There are 32K bytes of static RAM, 16K for character storage and 16K for attribute
storage. The processor accesses this RAM as one 32K block of memory. The character
plane occupies addresses 0000-3FFF (HEX), attribute plane occupies addresses 4000-
7FFF. During screen refresh, both of these 16K planes are accessed simultaneously. The
8 bits of character data are sent to the character generator PROM to select one of 256 dot
patterns. The 8 bits of attribute data are distributed throughout the logic to generate the
various character attributes as explained later.

4,02 Character Generator FIFO

Due to the fact that the character generator timing must be variable (based on character
width), the clock interleaving arbitration scheme used in accessing graph RAM cannot be
implemented for character RAM. For this reason, a three stage FIFO scheme is used to
arbitrate processor and screen refresh cycles. Normally, the screen refresh circuitry has
full access to RAM and all three FIFO stages are kept full. When the processor needs
access to RAM, it asserts the proper address to the bank control logic, which will wait until
the first stage of the FIFO completes its current cycle; the processor will be held if
necessary. At the end of the current 1st stage cycle, the FIFO will relinquish the character
RAM BUS to the processor, during which time the contents of the FIFO will be emptied to



video shift register at the proper speed to guarantee un-altered screen refresh. At the end of
the processor cycle, the bank control logic dispatches a signal called "-restore' which
indicates to the FIFO that the processor is finished with the BUS. The FIFO regains the
BUS and proceeds to fill itself back up as quickly as possible. It is also the FIFO's
responsibility to maintain memory access times and latch propagation delays. The first
stage takes care of latching data outputs from character RAM to character PROM. It
uarantees a minimum of 200 NS access time. The second stage takes care of latching data
m characteer PROM to the shift registers. It also guarantees an access time of 200 NS.
The third stage is basically a variable delay timer which is used to load the shift registers.
~ In 80 column mode, it loads them every 8 dot clocks.

4.03 Character Generator PROM

Character RAM data is latched into a 74S374 (U66) by the FIFO 1st stage. The outputs of
this latch are used to lookup the proper character dot patterns from the character PROMs
(U20 and U44); these lines are used as addresses A4-A11. Addresses AQ, Al, A2, and A3
are encoded from the row address lines based on the 24/48 line flag and on the double high
attribute. The 80/132 column flag is used for the most significant character PROM
addressing scheme can be summarized as follows: the row address lines RAO-RA4
generated by the CRTC are encoded into an absolute character row address, allowing
selection of one of sixteen possible 16 bit dot patterns. The latched data from the character
RAM is used to select between the two different character sets.

4.04 Character Video Shift Register

The sixteen bit character PROM output is latched into two 74S274s (U19 and U43) by the
FIFO second stage. The character pattern data is now ready at the video shift register
parallel input lines. The shift registers will be loaded by the FIFO third stage. The shift
registers are normally clocked by dot clock. When drawing a double wide character, they
are clocked by one half dot clock frequency.

4.05 Attribute Generator

- All character attributes except double high and double wide are processed by a PAL181.4
(U36). Inputs can be broken into three groups: character and graphics video inputs,
attribute information, and video gating signals. Attribute information includes underline,
reverse video, bold, blink, and blink frequency. The encoded row address lines are used
to generate the underline attribute. The video gating signals include character and graph
video on/off flags, -VBLANK, character display enable, and graph display enable.
Outputs include -video out, -bold out, and half intensity out.

A-6



5.0 Keyboard

All data transferred between the main processor and the keyboard processor is done so
across a bi-directional serial link. Data is sent to the keyboard in the form of time encoded
pulses, the length of which determines which one of three functions is to be performed.
The available functions are as follows: perform a keyclick, perform a bell tone, or scan
keyswitch matrix and report status back to main processor. When a scan matrix command
is received by the keyboard processor, it responds by sending one 10 bit serial data word
per key depressed, plus one more 10 bit serial word used as a terminator.

5.01 Communication from Logic to Keyboard

The main processor can request that the keyboard perform one of the functions outlined
above by holding the serial I/O line low for a specified period of time. An interrupt will be
generated in the keyboard processor when the 1/O line drops, causing it to execute a special
section of code. This code will time the incoming pulse and execute the proper function. If
the pulse is less that 37.5 uS, it is interpreted as a glitch and ignored. If the pulse is
between 37.5 and 75 uS, it is interpreted as a keyclick command. If the pulse is between

75 and 112.5 uS, it is interpreted as a bell command. If the pulse is greater than 112.5 uS,
it is interpreted as a matrix scan command.

5.02 Communication from Keyboard to Logic

When requested to scan the keyswitch matrix, the keyboard processor will send a series of
10 bit ser1al data words, separated in time by at least 110 uS. One 10 bit word will be sent
for each key down, plus a one word terminator. These data words consist of the following
information: 4 bit row identifier, 3 bit column identifier, 2 bit status code, and 1 bit for the
fast repeat key. The terminator work is identical to standard data words except for the fact
that the row identifier has a value greater than eleven. Since there are only 12 rows, a row
identifier of 12 or greater would otherwise be undefined. The terminator word will always
be sent at the completion of a matrix scan, regardless of whether a key is pressed or not.
The serial data format and bit times are outlined below.

5.03 Serial Keyboard Data Timing

Bit 9: Status Code SO (see below)

Bit 8: Status Code S1 (see below)

Bit 7: Fast Repeat, 1 = Fast Repeat Condition
Bit 6: Row Identifier Bit 3 (MSB)

Bit 5: Row Identifier Bit 2

Bit 4: Row Identifier Bit 1

Bit 3: Row Identifier Bit 0 (LSB)

A-7



Bit 2: Column Identifier Bit 2 (MSB)

Bit 1: Column Identifier Bit 1
Bit O: Column Identifier Bit 0 (LSB)
Status Codes S1 SO
Normal Operation 0 0
Caps Locked 0 1
Shift Pressed 1 0
Control Pressed 1 1

Serial Data Word Format and Timing:

Start Bit Bit Bit Bit Bit Bit Bit Bit Bit Bit
Bit O 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0

40 uS 20uS

5.04 Logic Received Data Processing

The main processor receives and de-serializes the keyboard data directly, eliminating the
need for a UART. The keyboard input (KEYIN) is tied to two parts of the main logic: the
processor NMI' line and to one input of an octal buffer, which allows a path to data BUS
bit zero. The serial data start causes an NMI to occur in the main processor code. This
code first drops the NMIHLD' line low, which will keep multiple NMIs from occurring
during keyboard read. It then begins to sample the 'KEYIN' bit at fixed 20 uS intervals in
order to convert the serial bit stream to parallel. After all 10 bits are read the data is
converted to ASCII and placed in the keyboard buffer. The NMIHLD' line is set back
high to enable future interrupts. Processing is then continued from the location where
interrupt originally occurred.

5.05 Logic Transmit Data Processing

Commands are sent to the keyboard every 16.4 MS. If there is no bell command pending,
-a scan matrix command will be sent. Since the keyboard will never send data without
being asked to do so, there can never be any data collision on the serial /O line. The main
processor sends commands to the keyboard by setting the ' KEYOUT" line high for a
specified duration. This will cause negative pulse on the keyboard serial I/O line. This
pulse will cause an interrupt to occur in the keyboard processor and timing loops are again
used to decode the meaning of the pulse.

A-8



Testing Procedures

The HiREZ 100XL has several built in diagnostic routines which allow testing and
troubleshooting of the following sub-systems:

I/O Ports (CPU, AUX1, AUX2)
Graphics RAM

Character RAM

Scratch RAM

Screen RAM

Screen FIFO

Attribute Generator

Furthermore, there are two types of video test patterns for adjusting screen alignment.

Power Up Diagnostics

The HiREZ 100XL logic board, on power up, tests all onboard RAM and responds to a
RAM fault in the following manner:

Scratch RAM Fault The processor will continuously read and write to bad
location, which will be readily apparent as a steady stream of
pulses at the RAM chip select line.

Graphics or Character RAM The HIREZ 100XL will send a failure report out through
AUX port #1 at 9600 baud. One stop bit, 8 data bits, no
parity. The message will outline the nature of the failure

(bank, address, bit number).

If all power-up self tests pass, then no action is taken.

Callable Diagnostics

In addition to the power-up diagnostics, the HIREZ-100XL has a number of user callable
hardware diagnostics. To execute these diagnostics, the terminal must be in "ANSI" mode,
on-line, and have installed a "D-TYPE" RS-232 connector (female) at the CPU serial port,
with pin 2 shorted to pin 3 and pin 20 shorted to pin 25. The tests and corresponding
command sequences are as follows:

B-1



CPU Port Data Loop Test Type: esc[2;2y

In this test, data is sent out through the CPU I/O port. The same data is expected to be
received a moment later or an error is reported.

Repeat Power-Up Process Continuously Type: esc[2;9y

Executes a full power-up initialization sequence continuously until failure.

Continuous CPU Port Data Loop Test Type: esc[2;10y

Performs CPU data loop test continuously until failure.

Aucxiliary Port #1 Data Loop Test Type: esc[2;16y
Performs a data loop test on AUX port #1. A data loopback connector, as described in
callable diagnostics, above, must be attached to AUX port #1 to perform this test.
Auxiliary Port #2 Data Loop Test Type: esc[2;17y
Performs a data loop test on AUX port #2. A data loopback connector, as described in
callable diagnostics, above, must be attached to AUX port #2 to perform this test.
Continuous Aux Port #1 Data Loop Test Type: esc[2;24y
Performs AUX port #1 data loop test continuously until failure.

Continuous Aux Port #2 Data Loop Test Type: esc[2;25y

Performs AUX port #2 data loop test continuously until failure.

Screen Ram Test Type: esc[2;50y
Tests the character and graph RAM by writing a random pattern into memory, waiting 2

MS to test refresh, then verifying that the pattern still exists. A report will be sent to the
screen whether RAM passes or fails. This test is performed in local mode.

FIFO/Attribute Test 80/24 Type: esc[2;51y

Draws all characters and attributes in 80 column by 24 line format. It then accesses the
character RAM at very high speed to test FIFO recoverability. This test is performed in
local mode.

B-2



FIFO/Attribute Test 132/48 Type: esc[2;52y

Draws all characters and attributes in 132 column by 48 line format. It then accesses the
character RAM at very high speed to test FIFO recoverability. This test is performed in

local mode.
Continuous RAM and Data Loop Tests Type: esc[2;53y

Performs screen RAM test and all data loop tests contmuously until failure. Test results are
reported to screen.



The following Troubleshooting information will help to pin-point and diagnose faults on
the HIREZ 100XL logic board.

I Y IR =] J5
J1 [_ Graph RAM 0,2 1 v
Aux 2 '— —————— —| U20
— Graph RAM 1,3
e
_— AV
J2 U44
Aux 1
] r——————"—-= —
) I
3 I ANSI Screen RAM :
\v/ \v4 \*
CPU - _ |
- u102] U103 U104

Figure 1. Board Layout

U20, U44 = Character Proms
U102, U103, U104 = Control/Printer Proms

Power Connector - J4:

Pins 1&2 +12 VDC
Pins 5,6,&7 5VvDC
Pins 3,4,8&9 GND

Pin 10 -12 vDC

All voltages are +/- 5%

C-1



Video Connector - J5:

Pins 1,4,&6 Ground
Pin 5 Video
3V__——|;—ﬂ | cursor
—_— -—300
2.3v————-i—-|| W ey H/J_
v | ov | S
cursor setup mode
*Setup menu single/double int
Pin 7 +12VDC
Pin 2 Horizontal Sync
T h
ov ! ’
—'| |‘— 2ps

Pin 3 Vertical Sync

: 16.7 ms _ I
5V
ov————— -

—_— ~— 600 us
NVR Circuit: (Non-Volatile RAM)

The NVR battery back-up (B1) is lithium and should be approximately +3 VDC. The
circuit should also be checked during power-down by monitoring U101, pin 18 which

should be +3 VDC +/- 10%.

C-2



Keyboard Connector - J6:

Pin 1 Keyboard I/O (Time Base = 200 MS)
—| |——80us
5V I
A
character
Pins 2, 4 GND
Pin 3 ~12.0VDC

Power-Up:

The power-up sequence for the XL is as follows:

1. Keyboard "beeps" - Power supply and keyboard powered-up successfully.

2. Character and Graphics RAM are tested - low intensity video is displayed on screen.

3. Second keyboard "beep" - logic board completed self-test successfully.

4. Cursor appears on screen - video is turned on.

The following steps may be used as a guide to isolate failures to the appropriate sub-

assembly.

Failure

No initial beep

No final beep

No Video

Two beeps after initail
keyboard beep

Possible Causes

- AC line fuse blown

- Internal power supply fuse blown
- Bad power supply

- Keyboard not plugged in

- Logic board failed to complete power-up
self test

- Terminal needs Default parameters set
(Select Setup, shift D/S, reset)

- Logic board failure

- CRT Monitor assy.

- Terminal needs Default parameters set
(Select Setup, shift D/S, reset)

- RAM failure in self test
(Terminal will still power-up)

C-3



Failure Diagnosis - Logic Board:

Failure to complete self-test on power-up can be isolated as follows:

1.

opoop

g

Check clock signals:

32 MHZ on U11-2 and all DOT and DOT O signal lines.
2 MHZ on P3 signal lines.

4 MHZ on P2 signal lines.

8 MHZ on P1 signal lines.

16 MHZ on PO signal lines.

On power-up check:

6.5ms |
U83-5 V- —- ]

ov
U83-6 (baud rate clock)
|-—550 ns—|

av---

ov

3. No video: _
Check R14 - should be 10VDC at maximum intensity.
4. Extraneous video: (ANSI mode)

Check:

a. RAS and CAS signals are present.
~b. U46-2 (same as RAS/CAS) '
c. U46-14

- —-—

ov

*PW will decrease as follows and then repeat:
250 NSEC, 125 NSEC, 120 NSEC, 0 NSEC



. Special Note: For logic boards with part number 900-0004 up through revision A11.

If there are:

. Extraneous dots in graphics

Verify update to revision release Al1, or
Verify a 3-wire modification on U37.
Verify PAL piggyback in place of 4040 (PAL 20X10).

. "Snowy" characters
Verify update to revision release Al1, or
Verify a 2-wire modification on U61.

. Missing portions of characters
Verify update to revision release Al1l, or
Verify a 3-wire modification on U57

or .
Character Proms U20 and U44 reversed.



Following rework or sub-assembly replacement, adjustment/alignment may be required.
All are done with the terminal in AL/ANSI mode, 80 characters per line, unless
- otherwise noted.

Video Monitor Board

Remove the monitor cover by removing the two (2) phillips screws located on the
underside of the upper case and then sliding the cover straight back.

| J102
Contrast int Brightness Focus
O 31 O O
<r .
s o
VR201 VR402 VR403

. Molex H-Lin
Video  Connector

V-Hold V-Size V-Lin Center E L401

VR301 VR303 VR302  VR401 T402
IC301 cat4 I TR403
-~

L402

“ Figure 2. Monitor Board Layout (Top View)

Adjustment Components:

VR201 Internal Contrast
VR402 Internal Brightness
VR403 Center focus
VR301 Vertical hold
VR303 Vertical size
VR302 Vertical linearity
VR401 Video center

L1402 Horizontal size
L401 Horizontal linearity

Connectors:

J102 = video information from Logic board connector J5.

J103 = Horizontal/Vertical Deflection connector to CRT yoke assembly.

D-1



Video Alignment:

Brightness - use the following procedure to adjust the brightness control on the monitor
‘board.

1. Allow the terminal to warm up for at least five minutes.

2. Increase the screen brightness to maximum level with the ">" key in SETUP mode.

3. Adjust VR402 until the display raster is visible; then back off on the adjustment until
the raster disappears. '

4. Return the screen brightness to normal viewing intensity with the "<" key in SETUP
mode. '
Focus - use the following procedure to check and adjust the focus.

1. Type ESC #9 and press the space bar twice.

2. Examine the characters at the four corners and at the center of the screen. The
individual dots in the vertical segment of the "E" should be visible in each character.

If the focus is not adjusted satisfactorily, do not perform the following step.

3. Adjust VR403 for the best overall character presentation.

Yoke Rotation - use the following procedure to check and adjust the yoke.
1. Type ESC #8. ,

2. Verify that the display-is aligned to suit personal preference.

Note: If the display is not aligned properly, perform the following steps.

3. Loosen the yoke collar screw and turn the yoke collar until the test pattern appears to be
straight both vertically and horizontally.

4. While holding the yoke in place, tighten the yoke collar clamp screw.
Vertical Height - use the following procedure to check and adjust the overaii
presentation height.

1. Type ESC #9.

2. Verify that the vertical diameter of the circle is approximately 170 mm.
Note: If the vertical diameter is not satisfactory, perform the following step.

3. Adjust VR303 until the vertical diameter is correct.



Horizontal Width - use the following procedure to adjust the overall presentation width.

1. Type ESC #9.
2. Verify that the horizontal diameter of the circle is approximately 170 mm.
Note: If the horizontal diameter is not satisfactory, perform the following step.

3. Adjust L402 until the horizontal diameter is correct.

Centering - use the following procedure to check and adjust the presentation centering.
1. Enter SETUP mode and toggle into 48 line/132 character mode.
2. Adjust VR402 until the display raster is visible.

3. Adjust VR401 until the setup menu is approximately midway between the left and right
edges of the raster.

4. Back-off VR402 until the raster disappears.

Vertical Linearity - use the following sequence to check and adjust for uniform
presentation height.

1. Type ESC #9.

2. Verify that the vertical radius of the circle is 85 mm to the center and the overall vertical
diameter is 170 mm.

Note: If vertical linearity is not satisfactory, perform the following steps.

3. Adjust the vertical linearity using VR302.

4. Check and adjust the vertical height, vertical hold, and centering if required.
Horizontal Linearity - use the following procedure to check and adjust for uniform
presentation width.

1. Type ESC #9.

2. Verify the horizontal radius of the circle is 85 mm to the center and overall horizontal
diameter is 170 mm.

Note: If the horizontal linearity is not satisfactory, perform the following steps.
3. Adjust the horizontal linearity using LA401.
4. Check and adjust the horizontal width, vertical hold, and centering if required.

D-3



Vertical Hold - use the following procedure to adjust vertical hold.
1. Type ESC #9.
2. Adjust VR301 as required until vertical roll ceases.



This appendix includes diagrams. They appear in the following order:
» System Block Diagram
» Character RAM Timing Diagram
 Graphics RAM Timing Diagram
» Logic Board Schematic
* Video Board Schematic
» Keyboard Schematic

* Power Supply Schematic




32MK2

I I 007 CLOCK

1.8432MHZ

E L Rt
Nl p MY "
SYSTEM aKx8
TIMING CPU SERIRL RS232 PORT

¥ ce—J URRTS AUX3

CPU . FPRO AUX2

68BDYE usK
€
[

|xEYBoARD| HOX

CRTC
68BUYS

GRAPHICS VIDED
16 BITS WIDE

BOLD
UND_LINE
LOWINT _

SYNCS

NI1Z2 &

CHARRCTER VIDED

' POWER SUPPLY
] ~116/220

Block Diagram



MOUE : LILLSS OTHERWSE
" ALL RESISLAME

SPECIFED
VALUES ARE In OWMS

5% Yau.

06 184148

[ L Y l Toasn [l L
v oo | [npg] TOOXC FUJER SUPPLY
onvrin M. J SEQ (86.4.25 fﬁw
onarTcRe a
oo v 5K AN PS70-3

APPRORM sy assy

scaus [saer o [




I UOXL

RSSY. NO. SD0D-0BBH-AR11

- 18BPF 180PF B. 1UF B.3UF . .
c3 "L ces Ccou l C7e2 'L _
FRAME T T T . T FRAME

] 1 1 l SH.3,\4
7#1»«5: FDB1 P12
[eramy! m SH.3,4,13

. — '
m ‘ Pes SH.1,2 14
16V xsn_rL B
L F—
I D— vz
= N12V SH.3.4.13
LR 16V 15%F & e
P12 C10 I
NCS SH.2
1% )
Ch1 i 33“5 NCE2 >
IN52388 220 pHms R25 SH.
NVRVCC
R23 1% I SH.2
- R26 16V 1SHFats i
e (o] 8. 1LF
CR2 CR3 ces
ey "
t
—~~ ~ ELECTRONICS INC.
- [ R Q D M T SUNNYVALE,CR 9uE8S
T SCh, PCB
HiREZ 188XL LQOGIC
DRRAWN BY: CKECKED BY: PRC. ENDR:
_ — - ' NAISHNR A ALK
P O N C R / N \/ R S l’\l I l C ] RPPADYVEC 81 PERGVES E1: THEET: SEE:
. 114

DRIE. LY

] M
GC2/28/85 | B5CC

a; REv:
AR
coo

ny




u71 N SH. 1
= ugs
{:, PALI2LIG NPROM1 gn.2
5. 80
:“12 , B30 ii E o g:‘"‘"" l NPROMD sH.2
noox NCRTSEL
KEYIN|  oy16 we [U70 2T w o 'ruiunmsu SH.5
SH.3 ] . R/NKWE 2y m e = 5H.3.4]
013 vii : = o INIOCTL  sH.2
nMiHL 1R NARLT pg g - T —T00  xe Ll NWREXT su.y
N 29NNl R1 - v 1 NWRBIT
l/ﬂl s.0n ) R2 Hi—& = x3 SH.3
sH.y NIRO & NIRD B3 £ o e _E NRDBIT sH.3
SH. i ddnF IR0 RS % e 1Y =
R17 5. BK RAB > 1Y
0 [ < R? o 27
SH.B 0 AB = x 213 Al15:0)
£ 3"54 2?0 v g;
SH.8 o nnnsl g{é : SH.3.4,5,108
" R1s E}Eé .
A1S r-:_ 7:
R2y j"=NBESE'IBEJ =5 i BD( B)
18K X H.3.4,5,6,7,1B
‘ 1 % 2 A2 -4.5.6.7.
ll_"’ﬁ_luv 15n1 Tsc D2 3 ugs A3
- 3 et i Ay
- s B E—THE R
— s 7 8 “kh
= = o—
Z BNW  SH.3.4
NRESET su.3,y
1 o1 % mn
wn o
EE i:SV 1, o
5 = ; V E o
: vee S
h 1 vl t
\: 11 II'IID N: “E
N H me N _glie  ver
= 1
< 27 12 SMD
53 :_?
SH. Y BANK
NBANK
H.
s
E35H.13
NUB su.11
SH.11}
lﬁl?'l ~Rant S SH, 12
ey o
M D
NS 1. </ CnN ELECTADNICS INC,
NS R FRARADAY sumvrvace.cn suoss
Ry Dl
% s ::-;_‘/ Tite: SCHM, PCB.
Q; R? DY J HIREZ 1GOXL LOGIC
X et HME116/LP-3 [DARan BY: TRLCAED B:: PACJ EAGA:
NWRPLS N LD 1373 . KR]SHNR (L% ChL.X
H.3 — ue Vo GaEE0T PPROVEL BT N TR
o NCE? fsif iz [: P U / P R O M RPPAGVEC 81 RPPRDVEL BY s;j:w sler.
~ — o PRAT NUREER: REv:
sn.1 NVRVCC 62/28/86 105082000 !




.2
US3
SH. 2 Jhi SoUL
i1 3 }25 ;:
o I
R29 7] 2
- J4L56Y s,gg g'{
{>c Bt Svif
i 1 18 c.':'ul
sy.2 _NRDBIT = —T%s
ulle
EI—_L [:7\115 KEYQOUT
: usy
= 5§Efi LS ¥ ':'[;f(g SH.B, 7
= N ;ag n —J NDI3) oo
sw.z NHRBIT de O e
5 0g2 ND (4) * sH.6,7
% 3 g 't 1 ND (5]  sH.B.7
by @ ND(B) sH.6.7
ALL CONNECTORS ARE RS 232 MALE (J3) = BAY sH.s
1.Bu32uH  >5°F = BRUDBCLK sy.y
ﬁ_‘ll—
Yl £o1 N 237
B30 DHMS 330 DN \E__2un6 UB2
< N2y (T
7 LSBUu - 1UF '"lLSPJHB 741 584 . A3 2113 . R32 SH. Y
= 2 5 25
Ce3 M 2W 1800HNS
U111 U111 U1l ) T L=
0]
si.2 AI(DB) 13RSE (D 1
sh.2 B (1) 51 (N FRAME
sw.2 RI2) CsB “NFIRD
sw.2 NURARTSEL adcs1 IROES Y SH.2
sH.y RBNH 28R NW VCC] g 3] ues
si.e E 22 GND l -@’L
sH.2 NRESET udCLR . — o | NRTS
XTAL1 , 1. .:'"')"—_'.,@
NCTS adCTs J
g B " NTDX
NDSE 14psh NTSp— [ !..,""}’—_—@2
Y DCO
cTs uss 1489 | | 1dpTR TXDF LR | NDTR
psm Rl 12 |t o A 2
RiB 10 S Lt wise
NDCD HEIS;J.E..:;L]] 5 ﬁﬁl —
gy : Sy
q -
XD 29, :
— AL ELECTRONICS INC.
[_’-—'A:. . 478°F ;1,7[:?; S 7GPF ) ﬁ.c. F p—' R H D g T SUNNYVR.E,CR QHD;B
C771=[:,. = Je7g LBPF 1Te: “SCHM, PCB o
Heois = 4 HiREZ 106XL LOGIC
- = T‘i?u . — —
- — DARMN BY: CKETKRED 8Y: PRC. ENGA:
" Koy - - KRISHNP CRL CRL.K
EH{ BT " APPRGVED B1: APPROVEC ET: SHELT: |S1Zir
NRYC 371y | R
ORTE: PRART NUmREF: RAEY:
02/28/8B6 | C50C2LRE 8]

CPU SERIAL PORT




sh.2 _MNHRFXT
D(7:0) o . _H{Ls R16  su.s
SH.2 AUX1 - 21 R17  sn.s
N b CVIDON gy ;7
TU83 : CVIOON gy, 1z
B
= 5 \‘é-].| ; |BANK
. SH.2
v ] DISE .5
3 DIS] gu.s
EZﬁ 2 1N '
1
o N 100 NDTRA
sH.3,5 _B(0) mRsg (D) . " s';“ N2V gy g
su.3,5 _B(1) s1 (D) . 6%
SH.3 23 cso . . 2 g LUk
. 5 z ces
SH.2 NURRISFE! cS1 IRO_J%-“’—T R a-_—TlI
SH.3 _E.NH jﬁNN ;ﬁgl : ' 2
SH.2.8 »
SH.2.3.5 NRFSFT CLR 1] [ 7"22 :311
A TALI N 5.8 % """I
ICTS g u7erF, 'l.@
su,3 _AAID) Z13DSR ggs:’; tazi ek DTRB
NRXDA -;&:DTH TXD,l" Feo
DIRA
GRAPH
SH.®  AuUeADD — e D ’
gng _JQI.JJP,’ 1 w]i;_u 7us32 NNRPLS o, »
I ' nH
8.8 :%fu) = EE NSELCBO o o,46
. i x
sh.s B3 n  wed 7usse [ B3\ _NWRCBO oy 15
72 NSELCB1 g4.9,10
32
%n NWRCB1 SH.18
‘ { NHOLD R ’
— RELSTURT gn_g
MEHI Laf H.8.7
R &
FRAME ngé NTXDB
H.T =Nl E—’
vip NTXDR
SH.3 L '—-E
2
SH.2 _Blu) n:@’L
7
sn.3 BRAUDCLK -
g q ELECTRONICS INT.|
NRXDB r HRHDET SUNNYVALE,CF suD;sl
TNie. SLHM,PLB.
HiREZ 1B6XL LOGIC
. [oneen & TRECHL: 8. Phoe CACH.
SH.1 Ni2v Lyree e ALK
sH.1 _PiZ LT LT T C
/1

AUX1/RUX2 SERIAL PORTS

R
02/28/88CS5BE200C

RP. NUABLF. I8




CRI(5:0)

BAY SH. 18
SH.3
Lol 74LS153
1B o : \d__s 773 , YRB (8: 0)
D2 U1D6 02 1C1 Ty Th-b
D3 03 102
.uLK gglc i 1C3 UL17
a5 08 N0
£ 3 " A
- NG 5
UYB u © bp
PAL2BX10 - - . Ey
2x3 A
3 =
su.p VBLANK 2y T L T4LS15
Lilyalee TCO
b2 3 11 T2 2/
Sr3led o g
A X4 NS 1C3U 6
DTM 28 3 iy
b L
OTE‘J-E-—1 | 1
.—LX7gY7 9 NI D 28
__:XB:'YB JE ‘Y‘E__
_L:xg i m .ﬂlLSlS‘
ana.L‘L 2 N TCo )
—ux1 R N 1C1 24
EN L 1C2
— 1C3 yys
XBUSS (5: 0) S
RD:15) N By rde 5/
SH.?2 2C2
sH.2 DO. €3 oo
N 33 = .
T UG Bos 22N .l
MA1l D1 32 lj - 4
G b2 |22 |.| 5 T4LS15T
NS __2luas [ 3 NI xS N Y
" p3 P2 Ny 3 162
\g———nnu o4 25 Yy 13 ysg
N2 8luAs gorp
S DS 2_5_:/ NE 21 o T
o og |21/ \L4. BCs
m = |
38
T P = | RRM: By 1,1y
Wiunlp R 38 2 DE SH.6.7.8
15lyayy  PR2[C 3 VSYNCsH, 13, 14
CE]
ABlupi2 PRI g N:‘g?”g SH.8.11
17 RRAY | TILS TS —
_HnlaD]SPTH 18 F31 ‘.;',’ s TG E SH.13
SH.2,4 NRFSFT 2ZENRESET '8 228 13 e/
LN 1
SH.2 NCRTSF! 28{nes  CUOISA 122“ - 2ic5 ygg
SH.2,4 B ks MSNO CE B U112 B vds
r LK : -
sH.2  BNMW 2yane TSNS HIELR ] isos eI
oa [y g c3
sH.2.3.8 E 23 — TULSTYRT U5 e 2D
g uss e LS ve) B T IS
pa = 2 3ipst8 (D = ENAR
J e
SH.3.4.87 . £ _’;I:vss @)
CLK =
SH. B e =
:._: Cconanay ELECTRONICS INC.
mT/s,;_S',‘L;FI FrAnaua SUNNYVR_Z,CR SUBBE
s HTLE: STHM, PCB.
o - HiREZ 100XL LOGIC
H.B :’b;.EE‘ = DRRwn BY: TMECKED BY; PRC. ENOE:
guiy Looo KRISMNE CAL thL.K
E:t -—t2 RPPRDVEC 81: RPERDVEC B'. R B
ghp == s/14 | R
m - m DRTE: PRAE" NymMBER REv:
' r PT 52/ 28/ 35602060 A
CRT CONTROLLER/DRAM MUX  [Beresses|6sctecon [




SH.3 ND (B: 1)

sH.y  NCRAR _ 19
7'U3U' 4
N ge At o4 e
\-—1 Té hé'@“’ -
N :
N1 2015/ I
N &
NCZbri  2Ruf—
N he=" NPO

sH.y RDLO 4 ﬁ—‘?— TS - TR

lc U1s
SH. 7 GH1 i
sz D(7:0)
su.g DOTO R
SH.8 1C : L §
SH.5 JF ) N LK o] 3.3
B U3y 0
sH.8  .BD N g ogLe
Z « 0L
O
(72172 18]
H50256 __ o 2/ : | GRAPHVCC
us p-enmrueornza D —&/ < .l LquF SH.7
e =ne 0/ T 29
g — XoPBUS L /: P g.ﬁ—-l:wsm
L © -
1A \D. L. bs GRAPHICSYIJED
H3H499 o1 4 B oL H. 12
U7 49939 Jo 2 ook 1/ N2 u3s 13
ﬁ:i.i.n.ﬂ.ni.wi S . v N 5 EE.LZ
0] G =Yy Do
o 7217, T
2/ -
hEEEL ‘”F |
us 3 Jdoe oot 2/ 1030
_jégﬁ_aﬁ.sﬂ_.:rﬂf s za.1ur
J-ﬂ 3/
H3H498 ot
us [.E dddaddes ks A
ga3d325252 2 o v
"4"
. A
ud La_tgcqsg on ook 4
e Ty Iy,
S/
u3 E-EEE_Q;?;E‘E : o
ek el L
ERC -;ﬁmL / 7450y :]._, 15
& A L CAS _ shH.7
| 13498 o1 i
uz ’-'5—[:“... e U
FERERER “n":'; [
il AN~y ELECTRONICS INC.
2 1/ FARADAY SUNNYVALE, CR 94086
PEBEEE o1
Ul -Q:“E;:_az';ﬁﬂ' 2/ UNE: SCHM, PCE.
< S g WS . -
m\a::’__‘:z-_z‘_w—-:fT—)‘[' -7/ H]REZ ICOXL LOG}C
N .‘:"78 - - - - - -
g ves .o ijji-;)ﬁ >, ORRHA n.;u““ cn.cu::;‘n. rn,:,“f‘n:,n.
SH,B  NRBS RPPADVED B1: APPAOVEL B1: SHEZT: |s12i:
sH.B P2 : 6/14 | A
o —~ — - ~ \/‘ — D=7£2;/ Prl;l‘ 'M“-E':% Abv:
Lbb \_;Rﬁil BﬁNK C2/28/86 05002200




SH.
SH.

SH.
SH.

SH.
SH.
SH.
SH.

SH.
SH.
SH.
SH.

w

[+ I

Nt oo

o o o U

Us1

ND (6: 1) ,M.::' s ¢
e s Sl
%n TR]) v s :::@
LY e 1Re ¢ s X1y
Y3 1R3 x7 -xispis
N g (L= =
N e
5 | 1
RDHI R
NPD
DOTO _YIRIIQ (7.0
TC
DE oALS
LA N T :o:a
u2se H50256 _ o B
m::" :"‘ ,E_l' *(7R3US(7: o 2H
| T C27
8. 1UF
} 1A g:E
H38499 |, . M e
uz28 l_a i_“ Qe mE 1 U33 =
e o 1) = /]
ﬁ L [T518g
{ (%)
. — 2/ \B "‘LK'E 5 EHI
U27 MFEE:SE EEH:‘I}? Y, E‘g { §Eq SH. 6
¥ £/ « DCE
‘ s
3A
EREE 0]
Uzt EEFE FE S = 1 B.IUF
u 2 / £ Ces
|2
i ] ', -~
U286 [u“§_§=5§ er b u A
EEER Hat P
‘ i 5
u2y falgg‘cg ggu:rﬁ S/
It ST ) r E A
ues
uz2
~ / ELECTRONICS INC.
vomra. o FARADAY sumwvvace.cr suosd
NQQQ TITLE: SCHH,PCB.
Crs HiREZ 18BXL LOGIC
GRQP H V : C DRRNMA ";Ms“, CKEEHE:.:LU. 'ﬁc;nf'r«fﬁ;
"RPPAOVEC B1: RPPROVED B1: SPEET: s&:_'
r ( 714
M S B D R Q M B 9 N K DRTE: PAR™ NUMBER: REv:
02/28/8B6 | 05352330 R




SH.5 DE 2 BE g=
su,12  CHROE 2l ULy
R VBLANK gy 5,12
[ &)
g uee “
Eh .'.’l 457y £ £
74500 H ] SH.2.3.,4,5
SH. U NHOLD 2"”& [
Juqa -] 11 CLK
s
¢
=]7us74
e pT s 0 sH.2,3.4
a PTK uee
« 6
-
= [ome
S
A _NBOS SH.5.7
a
CiL K
s
o
14
Y ulo
sh usN
c 42
1 nl.K
ENRB
= _d SH.S
)
Fo3 ¢
¥
00—t v11 IC_ sW.5.7
£ ) - 83101 PB SH.6.7
M - ,_E! D‘"‘ - .6,
[T BUS 17“59‘:8 ;.491 DIk SH.3
L CP P2
semiz {>‘ e g SH.5,6
Uis P3 o3l

—1__P3  sH.4,5

DOTE  su.5.7

DOT sH.8.11

ELECTRONICS INC.

FRRADAY SEsiones i
me: SCHM, PCB.
HiREZ 1060XL LOGIC
S T S 'l‘ E M C L O [: K S LD n;””“ uscu::;kn; rnc:.:.u:n;

[RPPRDOVEC B4: RPPAGVED 61: SREET: [S1ZE¢|

sy | A

"02/28/86 | 05662000 s




NRESTORE

SH. 4
uel
vLe
;Insm Ui1y
: N2TC 24832
SH.12 =~ _2bhe g
4574
sw.12 2EMPTY 5 Loy g
d_l] Wl UBY
- il
o] E
SH. 4 NEELESQ g 14508
SH.4 : Do SH.11,12
745161 NUPADD SH. 1B
1 741588
4SOy -
sn.g DOT lEE”Z LU37
15
=P4S7y E
|2§§n 5 1EMPTY
sw.a2 2PULL 3 | |usyf
= B
4L 532 *}‘u:" 1CLA
UB 3 -
uel
5 74574 1FULL SH, 11,12
9 NLDADDH
) o
o
si.5 NRSYNC alek
< |B
=P
m
sn. .- NSRLORD oy |
CC(7:B)
SH. 10, 14

LAT Akht4

~ alinia E
rmRﬁuHTswmmme%s

LECTRONIZS INC.

TITLE:

SCHM, PCB
HiREZ 1B80XL LCGIC

DRAMN BY: CKECKEL BY: PRG. ENGH:
XR1SHNA CRL CRAL.K
RPPROVED BY: RPPROVEL E1: SMEET: |S12€;
g1y
FIE: PRET NU=BER: REv:
52/28/BE | B50C20C0 :




A(13: D)

SH,11.12

SH.11

SH.11,12,13

ELECTRONICS INC.I
SUNKTYALE.CAR 94DBBE

SH. 2
& U113
. R 7415157
SH. S CRI(5:®) 2 }g 5y 1
9
(< bg 21
] 349
B
A q
B
- U107
74,5157
N8 R 1948/
N ’§ 2419/
0 g 348101
N, 1 121/
. - v
& =]y= '
N ) T, CHU (7:B)
u73
7
s T
F 3 A3L£
y Ay
g 5 RS
ENAD £ 8 . fB
NL 8 :Eua
NSELCBO
y =J . U108
: 7415157
uS32 " 1}2 1
N R 2412/
N A 33 £/
N2 B ugi2 7./
8
SH.SCC[7:G y .
\D‘ —-'
RF - X1BBUS (12:B)
u1es -
N 'ﬂm}g 4.0/
g 2n-1.1/
N R 3ds2/
g w23/
NG =YY=
\.at'_ CHL (7:®)
sy.o D17:0)
ENA]
SH.u NWRPLS GRADAY
sw.y NUPRD( TITLE: SCHM, PLB

Ully

CHARACTER MUX

HiREZ 10G6XL LOGIC

ORAwn B7: CKECKEL 81 PAS. ENGA;
MRISHNR CRL CRL.K
_— o e
APPROVED BY: RPPROVEL BT: SHEE:: [S)ZE:
10714

PRR

T NUMEER: L3

°65/28/85 | 05662000

-«

D




X16BUS (13:0)

SH. 18
HU 17
SH. 16 8
& & NE_g) )
tJ( u: th T o NS NT T o1l
NS it N 5 Re N o2k
NS ¢ ™~ pujly NG Ylag~~ N NG t rf: o3 %
\\2 2 o5 \“5 as D ps| % e &) :Dm
1.3
\: 7 & D L N 1n:7 L N N 1k = ol
’ \E; 1
55 NS - G—‘
T~ X Y Nz S ver \J.\‘_JI.L,
E o V!
£1T G u
NE _eks b0 s
NI :I 3 N :: o1 )y ° . k? b
NS 2 Y o] NS 2 02 ; : NS :
NS bt N il 2 N &
R 4 N\ Ru ™ Oy 3 e o NG 0 owjld
N5~ R = 2o N0 S
A 7o o7l L % AR ) 7 m 07 \\é 1-:\:: )
NS u; NE Zn'§ :5 NY 5
Ks N EE' ?hvcc \J.U. n 1o uvct l.}, vee \u.‘r_g 1-?: Vet
- HE = VDI £ = vD £l =
€ t ! 8 5"
:gnm :::: [ tggan x5 :xga;
W
SH. 4 NWRCBO
- e 11
HL (7
.15 120
SH. 4 Bl
B 0 a 1
=il =7 N = = A | |NEE e
2 D2 ¥4 a2 D2y 2 0V D2l N p2lli_c/
N o N e 7 22 i NS Bt/
NSrEri=r BINS fa =2 3= IN= o
NS 7o ool (A N ::Zm L p7 > o7 —IA NE "-’:: "
&EE ns o = o
R 1Mo 113 ™ yee T8k vee
ME - VD - -
N7 CEX :r =" \u é}ré' 4
ce 1T ol eI Gur) 1=
0 g 9] 2
=T R o 7 T
NS 2 D2 NZ -l :; /] Jﬁ/ k; ; nl| é;
N 3=y palls NG 8310 01| =/ 3/ NS =
& :gmw Qg "°’°“(1‘:,5 — 5/ NG ’g:..’ ijj;
NS ostie o) 85 2 0S| —2 =Yy Ne— 285 D s o/
N - S N - =7 N7 mi)
N ¢ Nz 7 ’ Nk T
NS5 S vee N A Vet Noawer
. \VEVE: :’zvpu FEE-1CTY-) vee N U
NS < NI N
E: gg i @
CE_BUS[7:8)
- FmRr\,r]h ELECTRONICS INC.
Jicy38 mamy SUNNYVRLE.CR 84@E6
Ulip ;g' 1T SCHM, PCE.
\o -__° = Ti - DRAMR B : CKECKED £1: PAC. ENGR:
$g { KR1SHNE CAL CAL.K
_&o 77 [ APPROVES EY: RPPROVEL B1: SHEE:: [51251]
SR 1] R
s .
AR , - | DRTL; PR NURELL: ALV
— i IGRACTER RAM 02/28/85| 05062650




SH. 8 jo oM
su.12  DBLMIDE
TFUS3INY
SH.12  pay. 745153 AQuBYS 13; 00 by 12
SH.S \1 - }E? D U2@ 2 1sscaen vee Dé gl 2
162 ‘ Uig s
3 D3 03
1% uus T —7
X Uus7 I BE% rde M 3 BE
=] TULSTUANCS 5C3 £
[Z11) Q
- ICBHL (5 ;UD—'\-‘
. _L = 0O
SH 1ZCHHB§_DE s 5T
. LCLK > 5 53 TSI
Ne____8NTD
of || (T —aic1 12/ D3 01—
o N Hic2 DZULLS 04—+
5 <1iC3 Udy 3 Q3
o beo ug? rﬂu( 0
s el rdEIN ] g
ROWE 4202 DB 2
£3 3 0
SH.12 P 8 o
2UNYB =
SH.2 Yf—__l__
CHU (7:08) 288, :
SH. 1B D1 0]
02 0z
=1
sH.g _IFULL S
6 082 Us
EEJ 7 0% 45194 © 745194 e
\‘F-l °8 = s g l T
= Ecu’ qu(’ SHIb
DDTI N——F oR? N SR oh [
SH.8 i NE U1z gE,_a O INTO TEN:] gE_B Aleix
\& = otk NI = OOR- s
D= Oe=_ (%)
o |
F Oy ’% 0
0. 1UF i:ls
Cly = =
8ON132
SH. 2
274519y
2
L w
CLK™ 5 —_
o B = T
- Uu?cc'{g NSRLOR%H. 8,12
B <0 = iDLL 5 12
Sad NBON132
=
d
It
1
P.1UF -
oH.5 NHSYNC C3y
¢ g nr-\an ELECTRONICS INC.
FeEnHEUR T syswrvace.ce supes
VillE: SCHM. PCB. :
HiREZ 10CXL LOGIC
~{ DRAWN BT: CRECKED !1.: PRC. ENGR:
LURE-LL I3 CRL CRL.K
NS A _— - — ~ - FRFPROVEL B15 APPADYEC - SHEE:: |S1ZEt
CHARRACTER CGENERETOR r2/1y] B
DRTE: TRAT NUMEER; BEY:
Dz/36/86 | C5062C00




CHL (7: 0)

SH.1D s
2 UGB! %%
N s f &
sw.s  1FULL N W, 0
S
g” 2 ROKWE .11
e DB g 1]
“—i—ju 2EMPTY, o
-
2FULL sy.g,11
S1208
5161 2;(1).?2
poT! Bz Iy SO N2TC
S5H.9 3" oz 19 Ve 5H. 8
LC o DOT3
g—— S .
Gn.p BLKFRED U36
PRL1BLY
SH. 4 GVIDON ggteig
SH. 4 CVIDON
SH.S DE VIDED nis
NBOLD sy.13

SH.6 GRAPHICSVIDED

sH.13 LCVIDED

LOWINT gy 43

sH.5.8 _VBLANK

5H. 11 NSRLOAD

X12RBUS (7:31_

UL INsH.11

SH. 11 RAygue 12. 0y

UNDER

BL INK

DECWIDE SH. 11

(o RCE

—0
ovolooo

UL
krinkn

CHBDE sH.g,11

LR

AT (7]

AT (4:0)

4LS374

t[:J ]721 c‘l:
N=— T2 UBD §
T | ou:
NE R g
g8
N\ P 08

oy N~ ELECTRONICS INC.
FRRADAY SUNNYVALE,CR 84GBE

TI7LE: STHM, PCB.
HiREZ 100XL LOGIC
TFR-N [ 3 CKECKED B1: PRADJ ENGA:

KR1SHMA AL CAL.K
errove BT APPROVED B7: SHEE:: ] 512E:
34| A
BT FART WUREER: Ev:
pe/2B8/BE | 5602000 R




SH.

SH.

SH.

SH.

SH.

SH.

SH.

SH.

SH.

SH.

12

12

12

P12

—{T 2]
RB6
HSTNC d‘lu,\l'lel3 330 le 2
L7 L T
7416 U112 R7 v
VSYNC ,,DCUL 33p .
) it —{L 2]
R10
80 s ;Jl? . s %‘t
ugs U12 ?lal JUF 26 bise
Bl H’l. 2 2 #R3
2 = ]
B2 118 Ul2 X
83 u16 Ul2 470 RY 7 1 oo
RI3 18 dr\s
> iR
Rl =
417 Ul13 =
VIDED 3N\ _’fi ' 1“ 1an3086
Qe
NBOLD 7u1slli12 478
~RB FBB6 FVIDED sH.1y4
1 2 S
' Uis3
LONINT ¢ '“75 -583 NVIDED SH. 14
RS lsa"omqs 1:1:5
RS —r—=
s
ELECTRONICS INC.
F QRHDHT SUNNYVRLE,CR 94886
11TLE: SCHM, PLB
HiREZ 100XL LOGIC
[Ohaun B1: TRECREC BY: "AD. ENGA:
\/ I D E D KA ISHNP TR. EAL.K
"RPFAOVES 87: RPPADVEC BT: SHEET: 5128
w1k} R
CEO A LT T v |
02/28/86{C5002000




REVISIONS
o " ZoNE [LTR] DESCRIPTION {cHeck| pate | approven
PwB 1103 wB o3 . A [ INITIAL RELebsE [ Smy | tleates | g
r Rao\
- — i
2208 % 106 Yaw
1K
96901 { o D
TR201 [ CRT
R10t /K: Bw‘j(\ Nzz224 P R5121P34 - SDHT
viDeo |8 e U v + ECT I > —' 111 ORrR
ng" R0} C203 jR208 p2ov | pats ARC [ Ri4 AP34 - DN
oND
e RIK 41/25 1K 0.1 <
€0 1 - i 1 604 cq01
vio _L|m1'. con)
VERTICAL Eo ® 4 o o R402 2 \
GRouN O 4 hd . 03 N
T anur 1 12wRe]  gqoa 3 1[15\1 \
BZX®3CLVL - AA——
230 D30z C304 Sa38 4.7k 1w [e] T
+nv |7 Vv Pt N It
L3Ol ) Vs GND l _L
| Waws 4001 | 100716 N - AN £\ Vo
R3I5 i — G H Grl/ (s2) (64 =
{BOK 30008 K (
2 5 3 7 4 . ° o -
l 1 2200/16
g3z Lcxnd r32 R214
Ne [5 1c301 TDAVITO0S o T3 3 1.0k 3 3.3 Waw
€302 D301 R303
VERTICAL |q } 8 1" L2302 ]
SYNG | oon 12 Taes \ ca0 L404
= TMD -738
R308 R 1000P
L AN Sew ‘ ¢ |
2304/ 2309 |
A c3e8 S VR302L < |
18K o 30028 $ *7K |
R207 (PIYEL /7~ ORM \RED A\ PNK |
\él \\:z (,9— |
+ 1 |
304 1 czon r3ee | M ao g0 +) 3 leczn \rezoq r |
oo, o.S ek ol 91 liw T o 820 /1w
0.0l < oo/1¢
- . INT BRIGHT| |
REMOTE " 2]‘ ; —° ¢ :
bRGHTuESS | | VR402
3 VVVv—1
ONTROL 100K [
Cu;Tcuus% tq.—l
! r 401 RAG D4aoq
1 b 22X % RePIOJ
L VID. CNTR] Raz0 Daos TME- 2228 _ D 4002
VYV
['] + o.47 I1W |
c40l o
2200/h6 l f:oos 4 VReol EL:'!O: b ——  paio
- < > 20kB P |rais RGPIOWY
b D t1Yaw PLrevT [T !
L. L
I RAO4 R ] g ' 3 oo
R403 pao) 406 3 R4OT 3 Rao
< . < b | D40 B
: S.6K : 568 151555 2 o § 56X : 15K D | R6FIOU < 2‘“.' eaos
cao2 3 4K S
—i} Y 2* 84 ¢ % R : INAocO2 PR TN
D4o| l —a}
470¢ 1ui555 | €% 1 caon o Raog | IC402 I g |
5 e 2 3 I Do
HORIZONTAL I:é B @? Mgl il T ' | caow| pso2 j{ “ Veoss| caon ) Laet 3R $ 'f:c‘;qx
SYNC ‘gx xiiss NE 5SS W \ |
) 3 —| |—o—i¢ 2 st—1—9 e h 0 ! RsP\o:
R4GT .00 161555 ©.0} LY -——Ta = T ry ’
R -
5 oK Ghos o Cdos = ceo7 - Can3 7272 Coi4 c4is 817 gg CHB gy <413 LC420 L g‘g'/' c422 sz
I : I:ooot’ JeoP 822/30| 3oy, lzmuf[ 332/630 7.7./|w ‘-’/M-IM}‘/-[ ©30 3o I '
HOR120NTAL ;L é 6 'Puzan. ) 4 : () BLack | l——o
6RoUND H -GND
— — w—— —
|
rewno [reao | ParTNumeer | DESCRIPTION | MATL SPEC | meroes | cooe went
SI|METRIC Tme— |
@_ THIRD ANGLE DO NOT SCALE DRAWING IR |
PROJECTION UNLESS OTHERSIES NOTED: R T AN |
' “FIRST USED MODEL | 1.ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETRES § - RN A |
|2 BREAK ALL SHARP EDGES. or ‘
3.DIMENSIONS APPLY AFTER FINISHING.
HEAT TREATING AND PLATING. APP MON ITOR Q\RCUIT 1
NEXT ASSEMBLY TOLERANCES: APP 3
ANGULAR. —_ 205° MATL HIREZ - 10O XL ]
VR ;. s (o2 SIZE | COOE IDENT NO. [DRAWING NO: 1=
OVER: 100 0:200 ==+0.5 {020 e
OVER: 200 70:300 = =0. .@) FINISH D 01 009000_‘ A
OVER: 300 0:500 = =0 .035]
OVER 500 ==1 (.03_9]) SCALE _Nou & ] IsHEET 1 OF |
BITI T 7 6 5 T 4 3 2 | 1



1

5 ‘ 4 3 oW, %o, . mwl 1
REVISIONS
zone L] DESCRIPTION cveck| oate | aperOvED
oy A INITIAL ReELease 1o vieaes | Y
D D
Ra RI0 SR SRZS W3
4. 7K 47K S 4.TES4,TIKS 4,7¢
C\ 40 26
i—¢ 2haat To e —o—" 0%l RePeT
20pF Oonmz - 31 — 0032 ¢ cNTL
c2 I P4 1aAs xT/o O 03 _¢ caAPS
———i—e ez P26 |21 P2 0048 ¢ smiFT
3 GremAD v v i el L _oom Janier
$—o00 EA I
+5v il 8748 Ve
GELEe—) 7O STIFFENER ¢ Ris > R4
4 O S | K 2 4.7k G
+5V el 2 o 381 pae ’
A INala Gall T PL AR
.R"? . ! 7805 3 RoW @ 27 Pi® D¢ /2
I Ceay Y . RowW | 28| o, py |43
| WATT 3 ) b ReW 2 Bl pa o2 tid
o ca c4 75451 gowW 3 39] p13 D3 M3
c —l-loow= i I/o PoRT \ ROW 4 3 pia Da [l c
15uF 32 pis os 2
2 (bhmﬁ} 6V Row S 2 ' 8
ROW G Ple 15
(3 VG ROW 1 34 oy o7 M
oW 8-—:'-"20 3!579/2
Row q——— oy 8 '
+8v 75 _
1/0 PoRT2. ROW 10 23f pyy I 74Ls 244
RIG ? BOW Il —— ZH p1q !
-2 { * ’;?:?;f-ﬂ 4 o’ FGEITE 2]
© Eser
1uF
N et N
G
B B
rROwW ¢
ROW —
Row 2
Row 3
RoOwW 4
BOW 5 remno | Reco | panT vumBer | DESCRIPTION 1 MATL SPEC | reroes | cooe ent
o SI|METRIC o7 o wavens
ow THIRD ANGLE DO NOT SCALE DRAWING N
Row 7 @ €3 Frosecrion UNLESS OTHERSIES NOTED: on 2 SINN 2715750
[\ 1 AL DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLMETRES] o um
A LT uae Row 8 FIRST USEDMODEL |, BREAK ALL SHARP EDGES. Y THE A
9. DIMENSIONS APPLY AFTER FINISHING,
u Nare Row 19 HEAT TREATING AND PLATING. APP KEYBOARD SCHEMATIC .
N NEXT ASSEMBLY TOLERANCES: APP 3
L ETSITS Row 10 ] ARGULAR, __ 05" MATL HIREZ - I0OOYL )
J>l] T ROW 11 3 _g;f;, =202 Lo SIZE | CODE IDENT NO. [DRAWING NO: g |
ER: 0: =2 020} - ‘
Ao e FINISH D olooesoo 1A
VER: 300 0.500 =+ |
VER: 500 ~ . % SCALE  NONE Jaueer oF |
[T 7 8 5 T 4 3
1




U40-11

80/132

u3s
count

SRLload

#2 empty
#2 ull
#271C
' U636
#1 empty
#1 full

U40-6

U63-3

uaz-3

U16
count

u3s
count

SELCBX
#2 full

#1 full

uPADD

U373

uU16
count

U39
count

U40-6

HOLD

M iy

M sr s ryuyiruyuyuyuuyuuyyrs

80 characters per line

X F X 3 X 4 X5 X 6 X7 X 8 X 9 X AXB X C XD X E X FX

80/132 132 characters per line

X F X8 X 9 X AXB X C XD X E X F X

L_.l 1 I I J Load Character Shift Register (character "n") L—[—
u #21ul L4 Latch Character PROM Output (character "n+1")- L4
n #1 empty ﬂ Increment Character RAM Address (character "n+3") | i
U #1 full L4 Latch Character RAM Output (character "n+2") K
B -
6 X0X 1 X 2 X 3 X 4 X 58 X 68 X 6 X6 X 6 X 6 X 6 X 6 X
6 X o X 1 X 2 X 3 X 4 X 5 X 86 X6 X6 X6 X 6 X 6 X
68B09 access to character RAM
i
| due to restore ———»///l///
| i u
6 X0X 1 X 2 X 3 X 4 X 5 X 6 6 X O X 1. X 2 X 3 X 4 X 5 X 6
6 X 0 0 X 1 X 2 X 8 X 4 X 5 XX 0X 1 X 2 X 3 X 4 X 5 X 6
_ 1 u -

a—

Character RAM Timing Diagram




250 375

A nlnlipiniinplipgiipgipgipgigigipipgigligigigigigigigigigigl
I N e e e e O e O Y I Y Y D R e N D I

2 l [ I [ | — I L [ 1 ] L
P2 | J 1 ] 1 M| .
P3 | [ | [
RAS- 3 | ¥ J | v J

CAS- [ k.’ [ ¥ B R /

68845

CCLK l L J

E ' | ——start of €8B09 cycle | "E" and "Q" can shift to other "P1" clock edges due to "HOLD" ]_
Q | | L
"A" address MUX (U37-6) I l This point can degrade to a positive glitch as "HOLD" shifts "E". I._
"B" address MUX (U10-8) I ] I L 1 |
Grapgig d?:shg 68B09 row B { 68B09 column B { X 68B45row X 68B45 columh X X 68B09 row Y 68809 column ‘ X t
Graphic RAM —L [

write enable (RAM pin 3)

TC : I I

Grgphic l

g:lgister Lo1ad Shift out with "dot 0" LoTad Shift out with "dot 07

Graphics RAM Timing Diagram




CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS
Faraday Electronics, Inc.

749 North Mary Avenue
Sunnyvale, CA 94086
408-749-1900 Telex 706738

FAX #408-738-1671

EUROPEAN HEADQUARTERS
Faraday Electronics Ltd.
Technology House
Easthampstead Road, Bracknell
Berkshire, RG12 11X, England
Telephone 0344 486677

Telex 847096 EMDAL

FAX #44 344 485210



